

Council of the European Union

> Brussels, 15 June 2023 (OR. en)

10671/23 ADD 1

CLIMA 307 ENV 694 ENER 361 TRANS 258 IND 319 COMPET 627 MI 529 ECOFIN 610 DELACT 80

COVER NOTE

From:	Secretary-General of the European Commission, signed by Ms Martine DEPREZ, Director
date of receipt:	14 June 2023
То:	Ms Thérèse BLANCHET, Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union
No. Cion doc.:	C(2023) 3669 final - Annex I
Subject:	ANNEX I to COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATION (EU)/ amending Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/1122 as regards the modernisation of the functioning of the Union Registry

Delegations will find attached document C(2023) 3669 final - Annex I.

Encl.: C(2023) 3669 final - Annex I



EUROPEAN COMMISSION

> Brussels, 14.6.2023 C(2023) 3669 final

ANNEX 1

ANNEX

to

COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATION (EU) .../...

amending Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/1122 as regards the modernisation of the functioning of the Union Registry

ANNEX I

Annexes III, IV, VI, VII, VIII and XIII are amended as follows:

- (1) in Annex III, Table III-I is amended as follows:
 - (a) in column F, the heading 'Displayed on the EUTL public website?' is replaced by the following: 'Displayed on the public website?';
 - (b) in the last row, the sentence 'Displayed at the EUTL public website.' is replaced by the following: 'Displayed on the public website.';
- (2) in Annex IV, point 5 is amended as follows:
 - (a) the following point (f) is added:

'(f) account holders that are part of a group shall provide a document clearly identifying the structure of the group.';

(b) the following paragraph is added:

'For the purposes of point (f), where the document identifying the structure of the group is a copy, a public notary or other similar person specified by the national administrator shall certify that copy as a true copy. A certified copy that is issued outside the Member State requesting a copy shall be legalised, except where otherwise provided for by national law. The date of the certification or legalisation shall not be more than three months prior to the date of application.';

- (3) Annex VI is amended as follows:
 - (a) in Table VI-I, column F, the heading 'Displayed on the EUTL public website?' is replaced by the following: 'Displayed on the public website?';
 - (b) in Table VI-II, column F, the heading 'Displayed on the EUTL public website?' is replaced by the following: 'Displayed on the public website?';
- (4) in Annex VII, Table VII-I, column F, the heading 'Displayed on the EUTL public website?' is replaced by the following: 'Displayed on the public website?';
- (5) in Annex VIII, Table VIII-I, column F, the heading 'Displayed on the EUTL public website?' is replaced by the following: 'Displayed on the public website?';
- (6) Annex XIII is amended as follows:
 - (a) point 1 is amended as follows:
 - (i) the introductory wording is replaced by the following: 'The Union Registry shall display on the public website the following information for each account:';
 - (ii) in point (a), the words 'displayed on the EUTL public website' are replaced by the following: 'displayed on the public website';
 - (iii) in Table XIV-I, the heading 'to be displayed on the EUTL public website' is replaced by the following: 'to be displayed on the public website';
 - (b) in point 2, the introductory wording is replaced by the following: 'The Union Registry shall display on the public website the following general information, and shall update it every 24 hours:';

- (c) in point 3, the introductory wording is replaced by the following: 'The Union Registry shall display on its public website the following general information, on 30 April of each year:';
- (d) in point 4, the introductory wording is replaced by the following: 'The Union Registry shall display on the public website the following information about each completed transaction recorded by the Union Registry by 30 April of a given year on 1 May three years later:';
- (e) in point 5, the introductory wording is replaced by the following: 'On 1 May each year, the following information shall be published on agreements which are in force pursuant to Article 25 of Directive 2003/87/EC recorded by the Union Registry by 30 April:';
- (f) in point 6(b)(v), the words 'and the EUTL' are deleted;
- (g) in point 8(b)(iv), the words 'and the EUTL' are deleted.